
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION 

 
STAFF SUMMARY REPORT 
Adriana Constantinescu 

       MEETING DATE:  May 9, 2007 
 
ITEM:   10 
 
SUBJECT: Perkin-Elmer Corporation, Applera Corporation, and JR Realty #2, LLC, 

for the property located at 2690 Casey Avenue, Mountain View, Santa 
Clara County – Adoption of Site Cleanup Requirements  

 
CHRONOLOGY:  The Water Board has not previously considered this item  
 
DISCUSSION: The Revised Tentative Order issues site cleanup requirements for the 2690 

Casey Avenue Site in Mountain View.  The Site is located just north of 
Highway 101 and south of the Shoreline Park.  Perkin-Elmer operated a 
stainless steel vacuum pump systems manufacturing facility from 1963 to 1984 
at this Site.  Perkin-Elmer used tetrachloroethene (PCE), sodium hydroxide, 
ammonia, methanol, and various acid solutions in its operations.  Applera 
subsequently purchased the Perkin-Elmer business.  The Site is currently 
owned by JR Realty #2, LLC, who purchased the property in 2001.   

 
The groundwater, soil, and soil gas data indicate that a significant release of 
PCE occurred at the site in two locations: one on the western side of the Site 
building, and one along the northern property line area between the 2690 
Casey Avenue and 1201 San Antonio Road properties.  The 1201 San Antonio 
Road property is immediately to the north of, and downgradient of, the 2690 
Casey Avenue property.  Applera acknowledges its responsibility for the 
release of PCE on the western side of the Site building, but believes other 
parties were involved in the release along the northern property line.  Applera 
has conducted soil cleanup for the western source area.  

 
The Revised Tentative Order (Appendix A) requires Applera to investigate and 
define the extent of pollution, to implement interim remedial actions, and to 
propose final remedial actions.  Our rationale for naming or not naming 
various parties is provided in the October 5, 2006, staff Memorandum 
(Appendix B) and the April 5, 2007, staff Supplemental Memorandum 
(Appendix C). 
 
We received comments on the tentative order from three parties: 1) Applera, 2) 
Scientific Technologies, Inc. (past operator at 1201 San Antonio Road), and 3) 
Dymond Development Co. (owner of 1201 San Antonio Road) (see Appendix 
D.  Our response to comments is contained in Appendix E.   
 



  

Applera’s main comments are: 1) there is no evidence that Applera’s 
predecessor caused the release at the northern property line area, 2) a separate 
source of release exists on the 1201 San Antonio Road property, 3) the 1201 
San Antonio Road property owner should be named as a responsible party on 
any Board Order, and 4) a Board Order is premature.   
 
We disagree with Applera’s comments.  We conclude that both the western and 
northern releases were caused by Applera’s predecessor because 1) it used and 
stored PCE at the Site, 2) it stored drums along the property line above the 
northern source area, and 3) the location of the highest concentration of PCE in 
soils in the property line area is south of the property line on 2690 Casey 
Avenue.  Furthermore, there is no documented use or storage of the 
contaminants of concern at the 1201 San Antonio Road property, so operations 
from this site are an unlikely source.  There is more than adequate evidence to 
adopt a Board order at this time and to name Perkin-Elmer, Applera, and JR 
Realty #2 to that order. 
  
We expect Applera to contest the Revised Tentative Order.  Conversely, 
Scientific Technologies, Inc. and Dymond Development Co. both support the 
Revised Tentative Order and are likely to provide testimony to that effect. 
  

RECOMMEN- 
DATION: Adopt the Revised Tentative Order 
 
FILE No. 43S0938 (AVC) 
 
Appendices: A - Revised Tentative Order 
 B - Staff Memorandum of October 5, 2006 
 C - Staff Supplemental Memorandum of April 5, 2007 
 D - Correspondence 
 E - Response to Comments 
 

 Note – Attachments to Correspondence provided to Board members only; 
Contact staff if you want a copy 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
 

REVISED TENTATIVE ORDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

































 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B 
 

STAFF MEMORANDUM 
October 5, 2006 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 























 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C 
 

STAFF SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM 
April 5, 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











 
 
 
 
 

Appendix D 
 

CORRESPONDENCE 
 

1. Applera’s Comments Received on October 20, 2006 (with 
Attachments for Board members) 

 
2. Applera’s Comments Received on November 17, 2006 (with 

Attachments for Board members) 
 

3. Applera’s Comments Received on April 16, 2007 
 

4. STI’s Commenents Received on October 20, 2006 
 

5. Dymond’s Comments Received on October 20, 2006 
 

6. Dymond’s Comments Received on November 17, 2006 (with 
Attachments for Board members) 

 
7. Dymond’s Comments Received April 16, 2007 

 
Note – Attachments to Correspondence provided to Board members only; 

Contact staff if you want a copy 
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Karen J. Nardi 
Direct Phone: 415.393.2050 
Direct Fax: (415) 393-2286 
karen.nardi@bingham.com 

April 16, 2007 

Via Email 

Mr. Bruce H. Wolfe 
Executive Officer 
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 
Oakland, CA  94612 
 
 Tentative Order for 2690 Casey Avenue, Mountain View 
 
Dear Mr. Wolfe: 
 
Applera has reviewed the staff memo dated April 5, 2007 concerning Sun 
Microsystems’ legacy operations on the 1201 San Antonio and 2690 Casey 
Avenue sites in Mountain View.  We appreciate the Water Board's willingness to 
follow our suggestion that a formal 13267 request be made to Sun regarding its 
past operations on these sites.  We also appreciate the thoroughness of Sun's 
response. 
 
For all of the reasons outlined in our prior submittals of October 20, 2006 and 
November 17, 2006, we remain convinced that it is inappropriate to name Applera 
(the successor to Perkin-Elmer, the former tenant at 2690 Casey) and the Casey 
Avenue property owner as solely responsible for cleaning up the chemical 
releases that have occurred on the 1201 site.  This letter briefly restates some of 
the key reasons. 
 
First, there is no credible evidence of the sort required by the Water Code 
establishing that Perkin-Elmer caused the substantial chemical release that 
straddles the 1201 and 2690 property boundary. 
 
Second, Applera has repeatedly noted its willingness to do further investigative 
work on the 1201 site to better understand the source of this release which is 
partly located on the 1201 site. 
 
Third, the staff memo implies that the 1201 site is merely a downgradient 
property that is on the receiving end of a plume originating at 2690 Casey.  This is 
not what the facts show.  The data shows that there is a separate source which is at 
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least partially on the 1201 site.  No one has been able to adduce credible evidence 
from historical records about how this release was caused or who caused it.  
Under the circumstances, an order is premature.  If the Water Board elects to issue 
an order, the 1201 property owner should be named on it to address the 
investigation and cleanup of releases on its site. 
 
We will be prepared to make a complete presentation to the Water Board on May 
9th.  Thank you for your careful consideration of these matters. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Karen J. Nardi 













































HOGE, 
JONES 

FENTON 
& APPEL, INC. 

Attorneys at Law San Jose Pleasanton East Palo Alto Hollister 

April 16, 2007 

BY EMAIL 

Bruce H. Wolfe, Executive Officer 
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board 
San Francisco Bay Region 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Attention: Adriana Constantinescu 

Re: TENTATIVE ORDER FOR 2690 Casey Avenue, Mountain View 

Dear Mr. Wolfe: 

Dymond Development Company has reviewed Sun Microsystems' recent response to the 
Board's request for a technical report, the staff memorandum of April 5, 2007, and Applera's 
letter of today's date. Dymond completely concurs with the staff memorandum and previous 
memoranda. Today's Applera response does, however, beg for a short response. 

As reflected in sworn deposition testimony, Dymond never conducted operations on the 
1201 San Antonio site. Since our very first meeting with the Board in 2000, Applera has taken 
the position that one of Dymond's only two tenants on the site, STI, had caused or contributed to 
the PCE/TCE contamination at 1201 San Antonio. STI's subsequent submittals, supported by 
sworn deposition testimony, established that STI did not use the chemical of concern in its 
operation at 1201. Sun's submittal has now established, to no one's real surprise, that Sun did 
not use those chemicals either. In other words, after six years of investigation during which all 
parties have had multiple opportunities to collect and present evidence, there is not one shred of 
credible evidence that the chemicals of concern were ever used at 1201 San Antonio. 

For the first time, Applera's response of today is silent regarding the purported 
responsibility of Dymond's two tenants. Yet Applera still argues that a cleanup order is 
premature because "there is no credible evidence" that Applera's predecessor, Perkin-Elmer 
(PE), caused the contamination in the vicinity of the property line. Thus, Applera invites the 
Board to join the owners of 1201(Dymond) on any cleanup order. In response, Dymond is 
compelled to summarize just some of the evidence against Applera in this case. 

\\HFJAFILE•NDrivC65922•Let•254059.doc San Jose Office 60 South Market Street, Suite 1400, San Jose, California 95 3-2396 

phone 408.287.9501 fax 408.287.2583 www.hogefenton.com 



Bruce H. Wolfe 
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It is undisputed that during its operations at the upgradient 2690 Casey Avenue site, PE 
used large quantities of the chemicals of concern and discharged them into the soil and ground 
water at the western end of its building, resulting in highly elevated contaminant levels and free 
product there. Aerial photographs also establish that PE stored drums and other materials along 
the contaminated area of the property line for years, even before Dymond acquired the 1201 site 
in 1974, and that PE's activities occasionally extended over onto the then-bare 1201 site. Letters 
from PE establish that the drums contained chemicals. Aerial photographs also establish that PE 
stored materials along the property line for years, where staining was observed as reflected in 
early reports. In fact, the highest level of PCE in soil at or near the property line was detected in 
boring NG-B13, on the 2690 Casey Avenue side of the common property line. The 2690 Casey 
Avenue site has always sloped down toward bare earth at the property line, where any discharge 
would have run off into utility trenches that provided a preferential pathway for contaminants. 

In the face of this comprehensive evidence, the Board should reject the fanciful notion 
that "no one has been able to adduce credible evidence from historical records about how this 
release was caused or who caused it." We inhabit the world of substantial evidence and the 
preponderance of that evidence. That evidence is considerable, and it completely supports the 
staff memoranda recommending a cleanup order against Applera. 

Conversely, no credible evidence supports the issuance of a cleanup order against 
Dymond and/or its former tenants, and the Board has no reasonable and credible basis to name 
those parties° The Board should reject Applera's invitation to do so and should issue the order as 

recommended by staff. After six years of investigation, the order is not premature if anything, 
it is past time. We look forward to the May 9 th hearing. 

Sincerely, 

FENTON JONES & APPEL, INC. 

JRH: jrh 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix E 
 

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
April 27, 2007 
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